

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

November 14, 2019

Tym Rutkowski Moss Adams LLP 3121 W. March Lane, Ste. 200 Stockton, CA 95219

Re: South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.'s Proposed Tariff Revisions; Docket No. 19-052-T02

Dear Mr. Rutkowski,

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has reviewed South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc.'s ("South Central") proposed revisions to Sheet No. 24 of its P.S.C. Utah No. 5, Lifeline Telephone Assistance Program Tariff ("Tariff"), transmitted on October 31, 2019. South Central proposes revisions to incorporate the changes implemented by the 2016 FCC Lifeline Modernization Order. South Central requests an effective date of December 1, 2019. The PSC also reviewed the comments of the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed on November 5, 2019. The DPU has no objections with the proposed revisions and recommends the PSC approve South Central's proposed revisions to the Tariff.

Based on its review of South Central's filing and the DPU's comments and recommendation, the PSC approves South Central's proposed revisions to its Tariff as filed, with an effective date of December 1, 2019.¹

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#311025

¹ Going forward, the PSC reminds South Central of the requirement to provide a statement that the proposed tariff sheet does not constitute a violation of state law or PSC rule per Utah Admin. Code R746-405-2(D)(3)(g). We conclude, without prejudice to dissimilar conclusions in future filings, that in this instance this deficiency is not material enough to be a basis to suspend or deny the tariff.